

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

PAMELA ARGABRITE )  
 ) CASE NO.: 2015-0348  
 )  
 Appellant, )  
 ) ON APPEAL FROM THE  
 ) MONTGOMERY COUNTY  
 vs. ) SECOND DISTRICT COURT  
 ) OF APPEALS  
 )  
 JIM NEER, *et al.* )  
 ) CASE NO.: 2014CA26220  
 Appellees. )

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**THE OHIO EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

---

KENNETH J. IGNOZZI (0055431)  
Dyer, Garafolo, Mann & Schultz  
131 N. Ludlow Street, Suite 1400  
Dayton, Ohio 45402  
(937) 223-8888  
[kignozzi@dgmsslaw.com](mailto:kignozzi@dgmsslaw.com)  
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

EDWARD J. DOWD (18681), Counsel of Record  
JOSHUA R. SCHIERLOH (0078325)  
Surdyk, Dowd & Truner Co., LPA  
8163 Old Yankee Street, Suite C  
Dayton, Ohio 45458  
(937) 222-2333  
[jschierloh@sdtlawyers.com](mailto:jschierloh@sdtlawyers.com)  
*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees*  
*Jim Neer and Gregory Stites*

GREGORY A. GORDILLO (0063445)  
Valore & Gordillo LLP  
21055 Lorain Road  
Cleveland, Ohio 44126  
(440) 333-7330  
[ggordillo@valoregordillo.com](mailto:ggordillo@valoregordillo.com)  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, the Ohio*  
*Employment Lawyers Association*

LAURA G. MARIANI (0063284), Counsel of Record  
NOTHSTINE, ROBERTA LYNN (61560)  
HECK JR., MATHIAS HENRY (14171)  
Montgomery Cty. Asst. Prosecutor  
301 West Third Street, P.O. Box 972  
Dayton, Ohio 45422  
(937) 225-5780  
[marianil@mcohio.org](mailto:marianil@mcohio.org)  
*Counsel for Defendant-Appellees*  
*Anthony Ball and Daniel Adkins*

LAWRENCE E. BARBIERE (0027106)  
Schroeder, Maundrell, Barbieri & Powers  
5300 Socialville Foster Rd., Suite 200  
Mason, Ohio 45040  
(513) 583-4200  
[lbarbiere@smbplaw.com](mailto:lbarbiere@smbplaw.com)  
*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee*  
*John DiPietro*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 5

*Proposition of Law No. 1:*..... 5

**A Police Officer, Who Uses A Motor Vehicle In A Bad Faith, Malicious, Wanton, or Reckless Manner To Pursue A Suspect Will Be Liable For Injuries Caused In Fact By The Pursuit When The Injuries Are The Kind Of Harm That The Police Officer Should Have Acted To Avoid.** ..... 5

**I. The duty owed to third parties by a police officer in a motor vehicle chasing a suspect is established by R.C. 2744.03(A)(6)** ..... 6

**II. Adopting The Restatement (Third) Torts standards for cause in fact and legal cause places reasonable limits on the scope of liability without infringing on the General Assembly’s policy determination regarding the police officer’s duty and immunity** ..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. Massillon*, 134 Ohio St.3d 380, 386, 2012-Ohio-5711.....6

*Colbert v. Cleveland*, 99 Ohio St.3d 215 (2003) .....7

*CSX Transp., Inc. v McBride*, 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011).....8

*Lewis v. Bland*, 75 Ohio App. 3d 453 (1991) .....7

*Thompson v. Kaczinski*, 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009) .....9

*Whitfield v. Dayton*, 167 Ohio App. 3d 172 .....7

**Statutes and Regulations**

R.C. 2744.01(A).....7

R.C. 2744.02(B)(1)(a).....7

R.C. 2744.03(A)(6).....5, 6, 7, 8

R.C. 2744.03(A)(6)(a)–(c) .....6

**Other Authorities**

*Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. For Physical & Emotional Harm* § 29 (2010).....8, 9

Sperino, Sandra F., *Discrimination Statutes, the Common Law, and Proximate Cause*, 2013 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1 .....8
